Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2006 and unaudited Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended
March 31, 2007.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily
indicative of the consolidated financial position or results of consolidated operations that would have actually been reported had the disposition
occurred on January 1, 2004 for statements of condensed consolidated operations purposes and as of March 31, 2007 for condensed consolidated
balance sheet purposes, nor is it necessarily indicative of PRIMEDIA's future consolidated financial position or consolidated results of
operations. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is based upon estimates and assumptions. These estimates
and assumptions are preliminary and have been made solely for the purposes of developing this pro forma information.

39

Edgar Filing: PRIMEDIA INC - Form DEF 14C

55

PRIMEDIA Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

March 31, 2007
(in thousands except share and per share amounts)

Historical
PRIMEDIA Inc.

Historical
PEM

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
PRIMEDIA Inc.

(f)

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 145,111 $ � $ 1,177,900(a) $ 1,323,011
Accounts receivable, net 27,879 � � 27,879
Inventories 667 � � 667
Prepaid expenses and other 18,348 � � 18,348
Assets of businesses held for sale 905,836 882,340 � 23,496

Total current assets 1,097,841 882,340 1,177,900 1,393,401

Property and equipment, net 20,288 � � 20,288
Intangible assets, net 25,714 � � 25,714
Goodwill 134,098 � � 134,098
Other non-current assets 16,466 � � 16,466

Total Assets $ 1,294,407 $ 882,340 $ 1,177,900 $ 1,589,967

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
DEFICIENCY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 12,238 $ � $ � $ 12,238
Accrued expenses and other 86,391 � 42,252(b)

21,048(c) 149,691
Deferred revenues 2,014 � � 2,014
Current maturities of long-term debt 5,171 � � 5,171
Liabilities of businesses held for sale 229,291 214,252 � 15,039

Total current liabilities 335,105 214,252 63,300 184,153

Long-term debt 1,311,915 � � 1,311,915
Deferred revenues 12,325 � � 12,325
Deferred income taxes 11,697 � � 11,697
Other non-current liabilities 57,727 � � 57,727

Total Liabilities 1,728,769 214,252 63,300 1,577,817

Commitments and contingencies

Shareholders' deficiency:
Common stock ($.01 par value,
350,000,000 shares authorized at March 31,
2007; 272,964,404 shares issued and
264,521,995 shares outstanding at March 31,
2007) 2,730 � � 2,730
Additional paid-in capital 2,367,285 � � 2,367,285
Accumulated deficit (2,728,500) 668,088 446,512(d)

668,088(e) (2,281,988)

Edgar Filing: PRIMEDIA INC - Form DEF 14C

56

Historical
PRIMEDIA Inc.

Historical
PEM

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
PRIMEDIA Inc.

Common stock in treasury, at cost
(8,442,409 shares at March 31, 2007) (75,877) � � (75,877)

Total Shareholders' Deficiency (434,362) 668,088 1,114,600 12,150

Total Liabilities and Shareholders'
Deficiency $ 1,294,407 $ 882,340 $ 1,177,900 $ 1,589,967

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

40

Edgar Filing: PRIMEDIA INC - Form DEF 14C

57

PRIMEDIA Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2007
(in thousands except share and per share amounts)

Historical
PRIMEDIA Inc.

(g)

Revenues, net:
Advertising $ 66,281
Other 13,763

Total revenues, net 80,044

Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of goods sold (exclusive of depreciation and amortization of property and equipment) 8,600
Marketing and selling 22,398
Distribution and circulation 20,190